

September 20th, 2022

County of Monterey

Project: JOC Facilities 2022-04

RE: Letter of Bondability - Jacob Construction & Design.

To Whom It May Concern:

We have the pleasure of handling Jacob Construction & Design (Jacob) surety bonding requirements with Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company. Nationwide is a Surety Company that is "A" rated by A.M. Best, Treasury Listed and California Admitted. Jacob is an organization which in the past has qualified \$15,000,000.00 single contract value, \$30,000,000.00 in total contract value, and they maintain this level of bonding capacity today.

Our investigation of this firm clearly indicates a company thoroughly versed in the construction industry with great depth of experienced people who have become well known for their ability to complete jobs on schedule and within budget, complemented with excellent workmanship. We found their relationship with subcontractors and suppliers to be far above average, which we feel, are of great importance to a well-run project.

We understand that Jacob is desirous of bidding on, or securing, a construction contract which may require a bid and/or performance and payment bond(s). Based upon normal underwriting conditions being prevalent, if we are requested to execute such bonds, as required by the terms of any contract awarded to Jacob, we can foresee no difficulty in fulfilling such as request.

You understand of course, that any arrangement for bonds is a matter between the contractor and ourselves and we assume no liability to third parties or to you if for any reason we do not execute said bond or bonds.

Sincerely,

Kevin Vega, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

Stotestototototototot				
A notary public or ot document to which the	her officer completing this certificate is attached, and no	ficate verifies only the ider t the truthfulness, accuracy	ntity of the individual who signed the , or validity of that document.	
State of California)		
County of LOS ANG	ELES)		
On09/20/2022	before me, PHIL	IP VEGA, NOTARY PU	BLIC	
Date			e and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNE	ATTORNEY-in-FACT		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)			
subscribed to the w his/her/their authoriz	ithin instrument and ackno	wledged to me that he his/her/their signature	e person(s) whose name(s) is/are e/she/they executed the same in (s) on the instrument the person(s), strument.	
		I certify under PENA of the State of Califo is true and correct.	LTY OF PERJURY under the laws ornia that the foregoing paragraph	
Notary Los Com	PHILIP VEGA Public - California Angeles County nission # 2327592 Expires May 31, 2024	WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.	
Place No	otary Seal Above	NETIONAL		
	VT.		er alteration of the document or led document.	
Description of Atta	ched Document			
Title or Type of Doo	cument:	Docui	ment Date:	
	Signer(s) Other T	han Named Above: _		
Capacity(ies) Claim	ed by Signer(s)	Cianada Nassas		
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):			Signer's Name:	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limi			Limited General	
	Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual	☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐	Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee	☐ Guardian or Conservator	
	ng:	Other:	- and and	
Jigher is nepresenti	ng	Signer is Repre	senting:	

EXECUTED IN 1 ORIGINAL COUNTERPART BOND NUMBER: 7901099515

PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550)
Division 00610

WITERCAS, the County of Mon	nerey (COON I I) has awarded to Principal,
JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN	I, INC.
as CONTRACTOR, a Contract	for the following (Check One Box):
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022	, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-01;
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022	, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-02;
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022	, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-03;
X PROJECT NO. JOC 2022	, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-04; and
Contract, to secure the payment	TRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons the project, as provided by law.
NOW, THEREFORE, we	JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.
as Principal, and NATIONWIDE M	UTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
2	

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code Section 9100 in the penal sum of Two Million. Seven Hundred One Thousand. Four Hundred Thirty Two Dollars (\$2,701,432) for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the Contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code Section 13020 with respect to such Work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract on the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

PHILIP E VEGA, MYRNA F SMITH, KEVIN VEGA, BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL .

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of sald Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylvanie Butiens Mille

ly Commission Expires October 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this	14th da	ay of
September	2022			

Assistant Secretary

BDJ 1(08-21)00

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California) County of LOS ANGELES)		
On09/14/2022 before me, PHILIP V	YEGA, NOTARY PUBLIC	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNEY-in-	FACT	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
of	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.	
PHILIP VEGA Notary Public - California	gnature Signature of Notary Public	
	ONAL formation can deter alteration of the document or	
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Cianada Nama	
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	
Cigno. to Proprocentarings	organis to Proproducting.	

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 00600

WHEREAS, County of Monterey "COUNTY" has awarded to Principal,
JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.
as CONTRACTOR, for the following project (Check One Box):
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-01; OR
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-02; OR
PROJECT NO. JOC 2022, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-03; OR PROJECT NO. JOC 2022, BID NO. FACILITIES 2022-04; and
WHEREAS, Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the faithful performance of said Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.
as Principal, and NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "COUNTY"), in the penal sum of <u>Two Million, Seven Hundred One Thousand, Four Hundred and Thirty Two Dollars</u> (\$2,701,432), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the Work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as CONTRACTOR, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the Contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as Work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the COUNTY and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the COUNTY in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 14TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2022, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) _ JACOB CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC.	
Principal / //	
Ву:	
Title: Jacob Pickering, President	
(Corporate Seal) NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY	
Surety	
By:	
STALL MENUNYEON ATTORNEY : FACT	
Title: KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNEY-in-FACT	

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

PHILIP E VEGA, MYRNA F SMITH, KEVIN VEGA, BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL SEAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylvanie Butiens Mether

Notary Public fy Commission Expires October 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duty elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed	ed the corporate seal of said Company this 14lh day of
September 2022	Laura B. Guy.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

NOTES CONTROL OF CONTR	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and not	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of LOS ANGELES) IB VECA NOTABY BLIBLIC
On before me, PHIL	IF VEGA, NOTART FUBLIC
personally appeared KEVIN VEGA, ATTORNE	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Y-in-FACT
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackno	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
PHILIP VEGA Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2327592 My Comm. Expires May 31, 2024	WITNESS my hand and official seal Signature O Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing th	PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or nis form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tr	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner —	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner —